


1100088910 

LP 39 FM M 3 2012

//II/II //Ill //I// 111111111111/I//I/I//I//I /Ill/ I/I// II// Ill/ 
11000889 J 0 
Mineralogy in sediments at Kerteh lagoon, Terengganu / RanjinMun1sarny. 

1100088tlU 

p 

HAKMILIK 

PUPUSTAWN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UKT 



MINERALOGY IN SEDIMENTS AT KERTEH LAGOON, TERENGGANU 

By 

Ranjini A/P Munisamy 

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of 
the requirement for the degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science) 

Department of Marine Science 
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

2012 



This project report should be cited as: 

Ranjini, M. 2012. Mineralogy in Sediments at Kerteh Lagoon, Terengganu. 

Undergraduate Thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of 

Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, 

Terengganu. 87p. 

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or 

electronic process, or in the form of photographic, recording, nor may it be stored in a 

retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without 

written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project. 

1100088910



DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE 

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

UNIVUlSITI MALAYSIA lUEHGGAMU 

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT 

FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT 

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled: Mineralogy in 

Sediments at Kerteh Lagoon, Terengganu by Ranjini A/P Munisamy, Matric No. 

UK20935 have been examined and all error identified have been corrected. This report is 

submitted to the Department of Marine Science as partial fulfillment towards obtaining 

the Degree of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine 

Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 

Principal Supervisor 

Name: Dr. Nor Antonina Binti Abdullah 

Official Stamp: 

PROF. MADYA DR. ROSNAN BIN YAACOB 
Ketua 

.. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .. .. ... Jabatan Sa ins Marin 
. Fakult1 Pcngajian Maritim dan Sains MarinSecond Supervisor Univcrs1ti Malaysia Tcrcngganu 

21030 Kuala Terengganu 
Name: Assoc. Prof. Dr. Rosnan Yaacob 

Official Stamp: 

Head of Department of Marine Science 

Name: Assoc. Prof. Dr. Rosnan Yaacob 

Official Stamp: PROF. MADYA DR. ROSNAN BIN YAACOB
Ketua 

Jabatan Sains Marin 
Fakulti Pcngajian Maritim dan Sains Marin 

Univcrsiti Malaysia Tcrcngganu 
21030 Kuala Terengganu 

/'? 1� "l0/7
Date: ................... . 

Date: . .l� .. �.� .. ?P!?-:-:

Date: .. � � . �� .. Jr:>�?:-. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First and foremost I would like to thank God whom was the ultimate reason for the 

successful completion of this project. I would like to convey my deep gratitude to my 

supervisor, Dr. Nor Antonina Abdullah for her guidance and willingness to share her 

expertise towards making this project a success. Her encouragement and attentiveness 

over this project further motivated during the progress of this project. 

This project would have not been possibly completed without the presence of non

academic staffs. Therefore, I would like thank Mr. Sulaiman, Mr. Raja, Mr. Sainol and 

Mr. Nairn for helping me throughout my laboratory analysis at MOSEA. Besides that, my 

appreciation also directed to Mr. Nasir and Pn. Rozita for allowing me to use the facilities 

of SEM-EDS and of course for their guidance. 

I would to thank Mr. Effi for his generosity and willingness to spend his time in sharing 

his knowledge and ideas about my project. Not to forget Mr. Yuzwan and Mr. Taufik for 

their guidance during the production of maps. Also to Madame Kalsom from Mineral 

and Geoscience Department (JMG) for her willingness to lend hand during heavy mineral 

analysis. 

Last but not least, I would always appreciate my family members especially my uncles 

and sisters for their continuous moral support which kept me going throughout this one 

year period. On top of it I also appreciate the presence of my valuable friends for being 

there when I needed their help. Without their presence the journey to complete this 

project would have been impossible. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAYfER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Justification 

1.2 Research Objectives 

CHAYfER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Sediment 

2.1.1 Terrigenous sediment 

2.1.2 Erosion 

2.1.3 Transportation 

2.1.4 Deposition 

2.1.5 Tides 

II 

Page 

I 

VI 

VII 

IX 

XI 

XII 

XIII 

1 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 



2.2 Sediment Particles 7 

2.2.1 Dry Sieve Method 9 

2.3 Sediment Texture 9 

2.3.1 Hydrometer method 10 

2.4 Major Element and Element Oxides in Sediment 10 

2.4.1 Silicon (Si) 10 

2.4.2 Aluminium (Al) 11 

2.4.3 Iron (Fe) 11 

2.4.4 Potassium (K) 12 

2.4.5 Sodium (Na) 12 

2.4.6 Magnesium (Mg) 12 

2.4.7 Silicon Oxide (Si02) 13 

2.4.8 Iron Oxide (FeO) 13 

2.4.9 Aluminium Oxide (Al203) 13 

2.4.10 Calcium Oxide (CaO) 14 

2.5 Weathering Process 14 

2.5.1 Chemical Weathering 14 

Ill 



2.6 

2.7 

2.5.2 Physical Weathering 

2.5.3 Biological Weathering 

Mineral 

2.6.1 Minerals in Sand 

2.6.2 Minerals in Silt 

2.6.3 Minerals in Clay 

Mineralogical Analysis 

16 

17 

18 

18 

20 

20 

23 

2.7.1 Quantitative Mineral Estimation (QME) Analysis 23 

2.7.2 X-Ray Diffractometer (XRD)

2.7.3 Scanning Electron Microscope- Energy Dispersive 

24 

Spectroscopy (SEM-EDS) 25 

CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 27 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

Description of study area 

Sample Collection 

Laboratory Analysis 

3.3.1 Dry Sieve 

27 

30 

30 

30 

3.3.2 Hydrometer Method 30 

3.3.3 Quantitative Mineral Estimation (QME) Analysis 31 

IV 



3.3.4 X-Ray Diffractometer (XRD) 

3.3.5 Scanning Electron Microscope- Energy Dispersive 

33 

Spectroscopy (SEM-EDS) 35 

CHAPTER4:RESULTS 

4.1 Sedimentological Characteristics 

4.2 Particle Size 

4.3 Geochemistry 

4.4 Clay Minerals 

4.5 Heavy Minerals 

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION 

5.1 Sedimentological Characteristics 

5.2 Particle Size 

5.3 Geochemistry 

5.4 Clay Minerals 

5.5 Heavy Minerals 

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

V 

37 

37 

43 

47 

50 

56 

60 

60 

61 

62 

64 

65 

67 

68 

72 



LIST OFT ABLES 

Table Page 

2.1 Wentworth Particle Size Classification 8 

3.1 Coordinates of sampling stations 29 

4.1 Sedimentological Characteristics of the sediment in the study area 38 

4.2 Particle size of sediment at study area 44 

4.3 Mineral abundance present in sediment of study area 55 

4.4 Percentage of heavy mineral content in study area 57 

VI 



LIST OF FIGURES 

Figure Page 

3.1 Location of sampling stations at the study area (Kerteh Lagoon) 28 

4.1 Mean size (<I>) of sediment in study area 39 

4.2 Sorting (<I>) of sediment in study area 40 

4.3 Skewness (<I>) of sediment in study area 41 

4.4 Kurtosis (<I>) of sediment in study area 42 

4.5 Textural classes of sediments in the study area 45 

4.6 Sediment textural distribution in the study area 46 

4.7 Bar graph of the elements present in sediment at study area 49 

4.8 Bar graph of the element oxides present in sediment at 

study area 49 

4.9 X-ray diffractogram (XRD peaks) of minerals in sediment

at Station 1 51 

4.10 X-ray diffractogram (XRD peaks) of minerals in sediment

at Station 2 52 

4.11 X-ray diffractogram (XRD peaks) of minerals in sediment

at Station 3 53 

VII 



4.12 X-ray diffractogram (XRD peaks) of minerals in sediment

at Station 4 54 

4.13 Mineral group in study area 58 

4.14 Percentage of heavy mineral in study area 58 

4.15 Percentage of heavy mineral by station 59 

VIII 



% 

mL 

L 

mm 

µm 

g 

kg 

M 

kV 

0 

oc 

e 

< 

S.G 

Al 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

phi 

percentage 

milliliter 

liter 

millimeter 

rrucron 

gram 

kilogram 

Molarity 

kilovolt 

degree 

degree Celsius 

theta 

less than 

specific gravity 

aluminium 

IX 



C carbon 

Ca calcium 

Cu copper 

Fe iron 

K potassium 

Mg magnesium 

Na sodium 

0 oxygen 

Si silicon 

A}i03 aluminium oxide / corundum 

CaO calcium oxide 

CO2 carbon dioxide 

FeO iron oxide 

Si02 silicon oxide 

hydrogen ion 

Of
f 

hydroxide ion 

X 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

Appendix 1: Sediment Characteristics Classification 

Appendix 2: Calculation for Hydrometer Method 

Appendix 3: USDA Textural Triangle 

Appendix 4: Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM) micrograph 

Appendix 5: Energy Dispersive Spectroscopy (EDS) 

Appendix 6: Percentage abundance of element in sediment 

Appendix 7: Percentage abundance of element oxides in sediment 

Appendix 8: Relationship between sorting and mean size 

Appendix 9: Relationship between Kurtosis and Skewness 

Appendix 10: Relationship between mean size and skewness 

Appendix 11: Relationship between Si02 and mean size 

Appendix 12: Relationship between Ah03 and mean size 

Appendix 13: Relationship between Si02 and Ah03 

Appendix 14: Result of magnetic separation of heavy minerals 

Appendix 15: Major minerals found in study area 

XI 

Page 

72 

74 

75 

76 

78 

80 

81 

82 

82 

83 

83 

84 

84 

85 

86 



ABSTRACT 

Twelve sediment samples were collected at Kerteh lagoon on June 2011. These samples 

were analyzed to acquire information on sedimentological characteristics, geochemistry 

and mineral constituents. Dry sieve and hydrometer method were used to determine the 

sedimentological characteristic and sediment texture of the sediments. On the other hand, 

scanning electron microscope - energy dispersive spectroscopy (SEM-EDS) was used to 

study the geochemistry of the sediment while both X-ray diffractometer (XRD) and 

quantitative mineral estimation (QME) method were applied for mineralogy. Results 

showed that the study area consist dominantly by moderate sand size and dominant 

distribution of sand texture. With regards to its geochemistry, silicon oxide (Si02) have 

the highest percentage abundance at the stations which was a gist to the findings of 

dominant mineral in the study area. On the other hand, both XRD and heavy mineral 

analysis showed the dominance of quartz mineral in the study area which was due to the 

influence of granite weathering, as granite is the dominant rock along the east coast of 

Peninsular Malaysia. In addition, the high resistance towards weathering and durability 

was seen as the potential factors contributed to its dominant occurrence. On top of it, 

common occurrence of quartz in sand texture was further enhanced by the dominance of 

sand texture at study area. 

XII 


