MINERALOGY IN SEDIMENTS AT KERTEH LAGOON, TERENGGANU

RANJINI A/P MUNISAMY

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2012

1100088910

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

LP 39 FMSM 3 2012



Mineralogy in sediments at Kerteh lagoon, Terengganu / Ranjin Munisamy.

	21030 KUALA TERENG 1100088	8910
7	120000	
:		
. (*)		The state of the s
:-	· ·	
		- American
	1	
	and the second s	
	• × •	- Address App
12		despression

Linet sebeleh

HAK MILIK PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UMT

MINERALOGY IN SEDIMENTS AT KERTEH LAGOON, TERENGGANU

By

Ranjini A/P Munisamy

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2012

This project report should be cited as:

Ranjini, M. 2012. Mineralogy in Sediments at Kerteh Lagoon, Terengganu.

Undergraduate Thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of
Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu,
Terengganu. 87p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of photographic, recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.



DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT

FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled: Mineralogy in Sediments at Kerteh Lagoon, Terengganu by Ranjini A/P Munisamy, Matric No. UK20935 have been examined and all error identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the Department of Marine Science as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Degree of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

* *		C	1 1	
V	eri	110	d	by:
v		110	u	υy.

Principal Supervisor

Name: Dr. Nor Antonina Binti Abdullah

Official Stamp:

Second Supervisor

Official Stamp:

PROF. MADYA DR. ROSNAN BIN YAACOB

Date: 19 June 2017

Date: 19 JUN 2012

Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu

Name: Assoc. Prof. Dr. Rosnan Yaacob

Name. Assoc. 1101. Dr. Roshan Taacoo

Head of Department of Marine Science

Name: Assoc. Prof. Dr. Rosnan Yaacob

Official Stamp: PROF. MADYA DR. ROSNAN BIN YAACOB
Ketua

Date: (5 Jun 2012

Jabatan Sains Marin Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost I would like to thank God whom was the ultimate reason for the successful completion of this project. I would like to convey my deep gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Nor Antonina Abdullah for her guidance and willingness to share her expertise towards making this project a success. Her encouragement and attentiveness over this project further motivated during the progress of this project.

This project would have not been possibly completed without the presence of non-academic staffs. Therefore, I would like thank Mr. Sulaiman, Mr. Raja, Mr. Sainol and Mr. Naim for helping me throughout my laboratory analysis at MOSEA. Besides that, my appreciation also directed to Mr. Nasir and Pn. Rozita for allowing me to use the facilities of SEM-EDS and of course for their guidance.

I would to thank Mr. Effi for his generosity and willingness to spend his time in sharing his knowledge and ideas about my project. Not to forget Mr. Yuzwan and Mr. Taufik for their guidance during the production of maps. Also to Madame Kalsom from Mineral and Geoscience Department (JMG) for her willingness to lend hand during heavy mineral analysis.

Last but not least, I would always appreciate my family members especially my uncles and sisters for their continuous moral support which kept me going throughout this one year period. On top of it I also appreciate the presence of my valuable friends for being there when I needed their help. Without their presence the journey to complete this project would have been impossible.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKNOW	LEDGE	MENT	I
LIST OF T	ABLES		VI
LIST OF F	IGURES		VII
LIST OF A	BBREV	IATIONS	IX
LIST OF A	PPEND	ICES	XI
ABSTRAC	T		XII
ABSTRAK			XIII
СНАРТЕК	R 1: INTE	RODUCTION	1
1.1	Justif	ication	4
1.2	Resea	rch Objectives	4
CHAPTER	2: LITE	ERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Sedin	nent	5
	2.1.1	Terrigenous sediment	5
	2.1.2	Erosion	6
	2.1.3	Transportation	6
	2.1.4	Deposition	7
	2.1.5	Tides	7

2.2	2 Sediment Particles		7
	2.2.1	Dry Sieve Method	9
2.3	Sedime	ent Texture	9
	2.3.1	Hydrometer method	10
2.4	Major l	Element and Element Oxides in Sediment	10
	2.4.1	Silicon (Si)	10
	2.4.2	Aluminium (Al)	11
	2.4.3	Iron (Fe)	11
	2.4.4	Potassium (K)	12
	2.4.5	Sodium (Na)	12
	2.4.6	Magnesium (Mg)	12
	2.4.7	Silicon Oxide (SiO ₂)	13
	2.4.8	Iron Oxide (FeO)	13
	2.4.9	Aluminium Oxide (Al ₂ O ₃)	13
	2.4.10	Calcium Oxide (CaO)	14
2.5	Weath	ering Process	14
	2.5.1	Chemical Weathering	14

	2.5.2	Physical Weathering	16
	2.5.3	Biological Weathering	17
2.6	Miner	al	18
	2.6.1	Minerals in Sand	18
	2.6.2	Minerals in Silt	20
	2.6.3	Minerals in Clay	20
2.7	Miner	alogical Analysis	23
	2.7.1	Quantitative Mineral Estimation (QME) Analysis	23
	2.7.2	X-Ray Diffractometer (XRD)	24
	2.7.3	Scanning Electron Microscope – Energy Dispersive	
		Spectroscopy (SEM-EDS)	25
CHAPTER 3	: MET	HODOLOGY	27
3.1	Descri	iption of study area	27
3.2	Samp	le Collection	30
3.3	Labor	atory Analysis	30
	3.3.1	Dry Sieve	30
	3.3.2	Hydrometer Method	30
	3.3.3	Quantitative Mineral Estimation (QME) Analysis	31

	3.3.4	X-Ray Diffractometer (XRD)	33
	3.3.5	Scanning Electron Microscope – Energy Dispersive	
		Spectroscopy (SEM-EDS)	35
CHAPTER 4	CHAPTER 4: RESULTS		37
4.1	Sedim	nentological Characteristics	37
4.2	Partic	le Size	43
4.3	Geoch	nemistry	47
4.4	Clay l	Minerals	50
4.5	Heav	y Minerals	56
CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION		60	
5.1	Sedin	nentological Characteristics	60
5.2	Partic	le Size	61
5.3	Geocl	hemistry	62
5.4	Clay	Minerals	64
5.5	Heav	y Minerals	65
CHAPTER	CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION		67
REFERENC	CES		68
APPENDIC	ES		72

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
2.1	Wentworth Particle Size Classification	8
3.1	Coordinates of sampling stations	29
4.1	Sedimentological Characteristics of the sediment in the study area	38
4.2	Particle size of sediment at study area	44
4.3	Mineral abundance present in sediment of study area	55
4.4	Percentage of heavy mineral content in study area	57

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
3.1	Location of sampling stations at the study area (Kerteh Lagoon)	28
4.1	Mean size (ϕ) of sediment in study area	39
4.2	Sorting (\$\phi\$) of sediment in study area	40
4.3	Skewness (φ) of sediment in study area	41
4.4	Kurtosis (φ) of sediment in study area	42
4.5	Textural classes of sediments in the study area	45
4.6	Sediment textural distribution in the study area	46
4.7	Bar graph of the elements present in sediment at study area	49
4.8	Bar graph of the element oxides present in sediment at study area	49
4.9	X-ray diffractogram (XRD peaks) of minerals in sediment at Station 1	51
4.10	X-ray diffractogram (XRD peaks) of minerals in sediment at Station 2	52
4.11	X-ray diffractogram (XRD peaks) of minerals in sediment	53

4.12	X-ray diffractogram (XRD peaks) of minerals in sediment		
	at Station 4	54	
4.13	Mineral group in study area	58	
4.14	Percentage of heavy mineral in study area	58	
4.15	Percentage of heavy mineral by station	59	

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

φ phi % percentage mLmilliliter L liter millimeter mm micron μm gram g kilogram kg Molarity M kVkilovolt degree °C degree Celsius θ theta < less than S.G specific gravity

aluminium

Al

C carbon

Ca calcium

Cu copper

Fe iron

K potassium

Mg magnesium

Na sodium

O oxygen

Si silicon

Al₂O₃ aluminium oxide / corundum

CaO calcium oxide

CO₂ carbon dioxide

FeO iron oxide

SiO₂ silicon oxide

H⁺ hydrogen ion

OH hydroxide ion

LIST OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix 1: Sediment Characteristics Classification	72
Appendix 2: Calculation for Hydrometer Method	74
Appendix 3: USDA Textural Triangle	75
Appendix 4: Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM) micrograph	76
Appendix 5: Energy Dispersive Spectroscopy (EDS)	78
Appendix 6: Percentage abundance of element in sediment	80
Appendix 7: Percentage abundance of element oxides in sediment	81
Appendix 8: Relationship between sorting and mean size	82
Appendix 9: Relationship between Kurtosis and Skewness	82
Appendix 10: Relationship between mean size and skewness	83
Appendix 11: Relationship between SiO ₂ and mean size	83
Appendix 12: Relationship between Al ₂ O ₃ and mean size	84
Appendix 13: Relationship between SiO ₂ and Al ₂ O ₃	84
Appendix 14: Result of magnetic separation of heavy minerals	85
Appendix 15: Major minerals found in study area	86

ABSTRACT

Twelve sediment samples were collected at Kerteh lagoon on June 2011. These samples were analyzed to acquire information on sedimentological characteristics, geochemistry and mineral constituents. Dry sieve and hydrometer method were used to determine the sedimentological characteristic and sediment texture of the sediments. On the other hand, scanning electron microscope - energy dispersive spectroscopy (SEM-EDS) was used to study the geochemistry of the sediment while both X-ray diffractometer (XRD) and quantitative mineral estimation (QME) method were applied for mineralogy. Results showed that the study area consist dominantly by moderate sand size and dominant distribution of sand texture. With regards to its geochemistry, silicon oxide (SiO₂) have the highest percentage abundance at the stations which was a gist to the findings of dominant mineral in the study area. On the other hand, both XRD and heavy mineral analysis showed the dominance of quartz mineral in the study area which was due to the influence of granite weathering, as granite is the dominant rock along the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia. In addition, the high resistance towards weathering and durability was seen as the potential factors contributed to its dominant occurrence. On top of it, common occurrence of quartz in sand texture was further enhanced by the dominance of sand texture at study area.